Recording requested by and when recorded return to:



4/23/2008 Page

1 of

5 3:30PM

FSC0440 2210 ENTERPRISE DRIVE FLORENCE, SC 29501



SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

Loan Number:

694696618

NOTICE:

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 15 day of April, 2008, by Timothy J. Lord and Marilyn K. Lord, Trustees of the Tim and Marilyn Lord Living Trust dated August 5, 1999, owner of the land hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and Washington Mutual Bank, present owner and holder of the Security Instrument and Note first hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary";

WITNESSETH

THAT WHEREAS, Timothy J. Lord and Marilyn K. Lord, Trustees of the Tim and Marilyn Lord Living
Trust dated August 5, 1999, as Grantor, did execute a Security Instrument, dated
06-01-2005 to Group 9, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, as Trustee, covering:
See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.

to secure a Note in the sum of \$99,000.00, dated June 1, 2005, in favor of Washington Mutual Bank which Security Instrument was recorded on June 10, 2005, in Book ______, Page _____, Instrument No. 200506100147, of Official Records, in the Office of the County Recorder of Skagit County, State of Washington, and

WHEREAS, Owner has executed, or is about to execute, a Security Instrument and Note in the sum of \$343,500.00, dated 4/16/08, in favor of Washington Mutual Bank, hereinafter referred to as "Lender", payable with interest and upon the terms and conditions described therein, which Security Instrument is to be recorded concurrently herewith; and Recorded under Auditor File No. 200804230 0 99

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan that said Security Instrument last above mentioned shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the Security Instrument securing the same is a lien or charge upon the above described property prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned and provided that Beneficiary will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such loan to Owner; and Beneficiary is willing that the Security Instrument securing the same shall, when recorded, constitute a

lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- (1) That said Security Instrument securing said Note in favor of Lender, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned.
- (2) That Lender would not make its loan above described without this Subordination Agreement.
- (3) That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the Deeds of Trust hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreement as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Security Instrument first above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien or charge thereof to another Deed or Deeds of Trust or to another mortgage or mortgages.

Beneficiary declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- A. He consents to and approves (i) all provisions of the Note and Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Owner and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of Lender's loan:
- B. Lender in making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part.
- C. He intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment and subordination, specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination; and
- D. An endorsement has been placed upon the Note secured by the Security Instrument first above mentioned that said Security Instrument has by this instrument been subordinated to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to.

NOTICE:

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN, A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

3 1 5 6 3 M S (06/08/07)

200804230100 Skagit County Auditor

4/23/2008 Page

of 5

BENEFICIARY	OWNER
Washington Mutual Bank	By: Tinthy J. LURD Trustee
By: Monique Sirol	By: March Klard Luster
	Marilyn K. Lord, Trustee
Title: Corporate Officer	
(ALL SIGNATURES MUST	BE ACKNOWLEDGED)
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT, PRIOR TO THAGREEMENT, THE PARTIES CONSULT WITH THEIR	IE EXECUTION OF THIS SUBORDINATION RATTORNEYS WITH RESPECT THERETO.
(SUBORDINATIO	N FORM "A")
STATE OF WASHINGTON) ss	
COUNTY OF	Ionique Siron
and as Corporate Officer authorized to e for Washington Mutual Bank	xecute the instrument and acknowledge it and , to me known to be the individuals
described in and who executed the within and forego the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the	ing instrument, and acknowledge that they signed
the same as then free and voluntary act and degation to	La des and purposes increm mendence.
WITNESS my hand and official seal this 1517	lay of April, 2008
Mr Hichal _	
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at:	
My commission expires: 2:14:11	
Natary Public State of Washington	
TORY K NICHOLES My Appointment Expires Feb	
- -	

3 1 5 6 3 M S (06/08/07)

200804230100 Skagit County Auditor

4/23/2008 Page

of 5 3:30PM

STATE OF	Washington}
County of	Skagit SS:
Marilyn K. Lo	
authorized to exe	ecute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Trustees
	Marilyn Lord Living Trust dated 8/05/99 to be the free and voluntary act of such
party for the uses	s and purposes mentioned in this instrument.
Dated: 4	18-2008
	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington Residing at School Woolley My appointment expires: 8-06-2011
HILL	Notary Publican and for the State of Washington Residing at School Woolley My appointment expires: 8-06-2011 OF WASHINIMI
Jilli Y	Residing at Sedro Woolley
	My appointment expires: 8-06-2011
≣5!.	* 0011 Z
E _ [8	3-06-20 C PE
	PUBLY
The second	
11/1/1	W. W
•	
STATE OF WASH	
COUNTY OF) SS
COUNTY OF	nally appeared befoe me
and	many appeared below the
Cirio .	to me known to be the individuals
described in and	who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that they signed
the same as their	free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
MUTNICO bas	ad and affaiol pool this
WITNESS my nan	nd and official seal this day of
Notary Public in a residing at:	nd for the State of Washington
Mar managed and an are	unimon.
My commission ex	xpires;

4/23/2008 Page

5 3:30PM 4 of

Escrow No.: 129147-PE

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 21, "PLAT OF SUNSET CREEK PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT," as per plat recorded in Volume 16 of Plats, pages 168 through 172, inclusive, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

200804230100 Skagit County Auditor

4/23/2008 Page

5 of

5 3:30PM